

No. 68494-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RANJIV HAYRE and SUKHJIWAN HAYRE,

Respondents,

v.

DEAN STREET and JANIS L. STREET, husband and wife,
individually and their marital community,

Appellants,

EVERGREEN MONEYSOURCE MORTGAGE CORPORATION, a
Washington corporation; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION, INC. ("MERS"), a Delaware corporation; and SAXON
MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC., a Texas corporation,

Defendants.

2012 JUL 13 PM 2:17
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Lawrence S. Glosser, WSBA #25098
Scott Sleight WSBA #27106
Ahlers & Cressman PLLC
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98104-4023
Phone: 206-287-9900

Sidney Tribe, WSBA #33160
Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA #6973
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick
18010 Southcenter Parkway
Tukwila, WA 98188
(206) 574-6661

Attorneys for Respondents Ranjiv and Sukhjiwan Hayre

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii - v
A. INTRODUCTION	1
B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
C. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
D. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
E. ARGUMENT	5
(1) <u>Public Policy and Washington Law Favor Enforcement of Settlement Agreements, Including Those Reached in Informal Writings</u>	5
(2) <u>The Terms Street Claims Were Omitted From His Own Settlement Offer Are Not Material, Are Moot, or Expressly Contradict the Writings</u>	9
(a) <u>Release of Claims</u>	12
(b) <u>Form of Deed</u>	13
(c) <u>Excise Tax Responsibility</u>	15
(d) <u>Referee's Fees</u>	16
(3) <u>Street Clearly Expressed Intent to Be Bound</u>	16
(4) <u>The 28-Day Summary Judgment Motion Calendar Does Not Apply to CR 2A Motions, and Even If It Did Street Demonstrated No Prejudice</u>	20

(5) The Trial Court Properly Awarded \$500 in Attorney Fees to the Hayres.....22

(6) This Court Should Award the Hayres Fees on Appeal.....24

F. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Table of Cases</u>	
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 130 Wn.2d 862, 929 P.2d 379 (1996)	22
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn. App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000)	20
<i>Bryant v. Palmer Coking Coal Co.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 176, 858 P.2d 1110 (1992).....	5
<i>City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997)	5
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	20
<i>Cummings v. Anderson</i> , 94 Wn.2d 135, 614 P.2d 1283 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>Deer v. Deer</i> , 29 Wn.2d 202, 186 P.2d 619 (1947)	14
<i>Eddleman v. McGhan</i> , 45 Wn.2d 430, 275 P.2d 729 (1954).....	5
<i>Evans & Son, Inc. v. City of Yakima</i> , 136 Wn. App. 471, 149 P.3d 691 (2006).....	11, 17, 19
<i>Everett v. Estate of Sumstad</i> , 95 Wn.2d 853, 631 P.2d 366 (1981).....	16, 21
<i>Fuller v. Ostruske</i> , 48 Wn.2d 802, 296 P.2d 996 (1956).....	7
<i>Hadley v. Cowan</i> , 60 Wn. App. 433, 804 P.2d 1271 (1991)	8
<i>Hamilton v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wash. 92, 241 P. 672 (1925)	22
<i>Hanson Indus. Inc. v. Kutschkau</i> , 158 Wn. App. 278, 239 P.3d 367 (2010), <i>as amended on reconsideration</i> (Nov. 18, 2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 1011, 249 P.3d 1028 (2011).....	21
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang</i> , 87 Wn.2d 796, 557 P.2d 342 (1976).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Ferree</i> , 71 Wn. App. 35, 856 P.2d 706 (1993).....	6, 20
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	19
<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Leinweber v. Leinweber</i> , 63 Wn.2d 54, 385 P.2d 556 (1963)	23
<i>Loewi v. Long</i> , 76 Wash. 480, 136 P. 673 (1913).....	7, 8
<i>M.A. Mortenson Co. v. Timberline Software Corp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 568, 998 P.2d 305 (2000).....	9
<i>McKennon v. Anderson</i> , 49 Wn.2d 55, 298 P.2d 492 (1956)	7
<i>Morris v. Maks</i> , 69 Wn. App. 865, 850 P.2d 1357 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Cascade Corp. v. Nimmer</i> , 25 Wn. App. 552, 608 P.2d 266, <i>review denied</i> , 93 Wn.2d 1030 (1980).....	8

<i>Perry v. Hamilton</i> , 51 Wn. App. 936, 756 P.2d 150 (1988).....	20
<i>Plumbing Shop, Inc. v. Pitts</i> , 67 Wn.2d 514, 408 P.2d 382 (1965).....	7
<i>Seafirst Ctr. Ltd. Partnership v. Erickson</i> , 127 Wn.2d 355, 898 P.2d 299 (1995).....	5
<i>Seafirst Ctr. Ltd. Partnership v. Kargianis, Austin & Erickson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 471, 866 P.2d 60 (1994).....	5
<i>Sea-Van Investment Associates v. Hamilton</i> , 125 Wn.2d 120, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994)	13, 14
<i>Snyder v. Tompkins</i> , 20 Wn. App. 167, 579 P.2d 994 (1978).....	5, 14
<i>State ex rel. Macri v. City of Bremerton</i> , 8 Wn.2d 93, 111 P.2d 612 (1941).....	23
<i>Stottlemire v. Reed</i> , 35 Wn. App. 169, 665 P.2d 1383, <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1015 (1983).....	7
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980), <i>rev. denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1014 (1980).....	24
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	20
<i>Washington Dehydrated Food Co. v. Triton Co.</i> , 151 Wash. 613, 276 P. 562 (1929)	7

Statutes

RCW 2.44.010	1, 5, 6, 21
RCW 4.84.185	23
RCW 7.52.150	16
RCW 7.52.480	16
RCW 82.45.030	15

Codes, Rules and Regulations

CR 2A	<i>passim</i>
CR 11	23, 24
CR 45	4
CR 56	2, 20, 21
RAP 2.5(a)	12
RAP 9.11	15
RAP 18.1	24
RAP 18.9	2, 25
RAP 18.9(a)	5, 24
WAC 458-61A-208(2).....	15

Other Authorities

<http://dor.wa.gov/Docs/Pubs/Misc/REETShortSales.pdf>15
